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S9MAR -3 PH 3: 26

Ms. Madhulla Logan March 01, 19%%
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Environmental Health Services

Environmental Protection (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Fourth of Four Regquired Groundwater Monitoring Events (First
Quarter, 1999) at Runnels Industries, Inc., 3590 Enterprise
Avenue, Hayward, CA. :

Dear Ms. Logan;

This letter report documents the fourth of the four quarterly
groundwater monitoring events required in your letter dated April
06, 1998 that was addressed to Mr. Al Gant at Runnels Industries,
Inc., 35920 Enterprise Avenue in Hayward, California. The location
of the 3590 Enterprise Avenue property is shown in Figure 1.

1.0 POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE GRADIENT AND DIRECTION OF GRADIENT

Depth to water in each monitoring well was measured to +/- 0.01
feet using a Solinst Model 101 water level meter between 08:06
and 08:13 on February 04, 1399. The depth to water was converted
to potentiometric surface elevation by subtracting the measured
depths to water from the casing top elevation. This information
in presented in Table 1 along with the water surface elevations
from previous monitoring events.

For the five monitoring wells there are four triangles with a
well at each apex for which a groundwater gradient and flow
direction (more precisely direction of groundwater gradient,
since the horizontal hydraulic conductivity anisotropy is
unknown) may be calculated using the three-point preoblem
approach. The groundwater gradient direction and gradient for
each of the triangles are included in Table 2 that also provides
this information for previous monitoring events.

Figure 2 presents a potentiometric surface map showing well
locations and groundwater surface contours as measured on
November 03, 1998 using the method of minimum area triangles in a
minimum bounded field. The average direction of groundwater
gradient on February 04, 1999 was south 64.03 degrees west with a
slope (gradient) of 0.0035 feet per foot.
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2.0 MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING

The monitoring wells were purged by pumping with an YES-60"
submersible pump marketed for monitoring well purging by Enviro-
Tech Services Co. of Martinez, California. Field measured water
quality parameters were measured using a Cambridge Scientific
Industries Hydac™ Conductivity Temperature pH Tester. Well
purging activities and the field measured water quality
parameters are documented in Attachment A. For each well,

purging continued until specific conductance stabilized to +/- 5%
on consecutive readings.

Groundwater samples were collected for halogenated volatile
organic compound analysis by U.S. EPA Method 8010 from monitoring
wells MW-1 through MW-5. The samples were collected directly from
the discharge end of the purge pump delivery tubing at a pumping
rate of less than 1 L/minute. Water samples were collected, in
duplicate, into 40-mL glass vials with Teflon™ septum 1lids.

Groundwater sample bottles were labeled and placed in an ice
chest with a 2 Liter plastic bottle containing ice. A Chain-of-
Custody form was filled out and was delivered with the ice chest

to Chromalab, Inc. of Pleasanton, California, a state certified
laboratory (DTSC No. 1094).

3.0 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Groundwater samples from MW-1 through MW-5 were submitted to
Chremalab for analysis by EPA Method 8010 for halcgenated
volatile organic compounds. Copies of the laboratory report and
chain-of-custody documentation are contained in Attachment B.

Six Method 8010 analytes were identified in groundwater from the
five monitoring wells at the 3590 Enterprise Avenue property.
These compounds and their respective maximum contaminant levels
(MCLs) are listed below

Concentration in MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MCL
micrograms per Liter

1,1-Dichloroethane <0.50 3.5 4.5 <0.50 19
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.50 3.0 11 1.1 160

Cis-1,2-Dichleroethene 2.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.92

5.0

6.0

Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.82 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10.0
6.0

Trichloroethene 42 2.7 <0.50 <0.50 7.0 ' 5
Tetrachlorocethene 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5
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Primary compounds 1,1-Dichloroethane (11-DCA) and 1,1-Dichlorcethene
{11-DCE) were present in up/cross gradient wells MW-3 and MW-2.
Down/cross gradient well MW-4 contained 11-DCE. The 11-DCE
concentration exceeded its MCL in well MW-3. These compounds were
otherwise below their respective MCLs in the other wells referred to.

In centrally located wmonitoring well MW-5 Trichloroethene (TCE) was
almost just above its MCL, 11-DCA exceeded its MCL by a factor of
almost four and 11-DCE by a factor of 26. In light of this and the
previous groundwater data, including location B-7, reported in the

September 30, 1997 Additional Site Investigations report, an off site
source to the east is suggested.

Primary compounds TCE was found in down/cross gradient well MW-1 and
MW~5 and upgradient well MW-2. The MCL for TCE was exceeded in MW-1
by a factor of eight and barely exceeded in MW-5.

There are no further gquarterly monitoring events scheduled.

Please do not hesitate to call me at @©

=373-2211 should you have any
guestions.

a ,‘7"."5) G

Sincere 9/ GaRY . Lowe
Mo, 1559
CERTFED
ENGWEERING

!

Principal, Hydrogeologist

®XC: Mr. Al Gant
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TABLE 1
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
RUNNELS INDUSTRIES, INC.
3590 ENTERPRISE AVENUE, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

WELL TIME DEPTH GROUNDWATER
JO ELEVATION
WATER
feet
MW-1. Inst.12/03/85. TD = 15.65. Screen Interval not available. EL: 9.96
8/20/97 © 7:48 8.56 1.40
5/7/98 8:54 7.78 2.18
8/3/98 8:04 8.36 1.60
11/3/98 8:04 8.44 1.52
2/4/99 B:06 6.86 3.10
MW-2. Inst. 08/18/97. TD = 12.14. Screen Interval 7.1-12.1. EL: 8.86
8/20/97 7:26 6.41 ' 2.45
L/7/98 8:52 5.84 3.02
8/3/98 8:06 6.10 _ 2.76
11/3/98 8:06 6.22 2.64
2/4/99 . 8:08 5.21 3.65
MW-3. Inst. 08/18/97. TD = 12.15. Screen Interval 7.1-12.1. EL: 7.91
8/20/97 7:18 5.77 . 214
b/f7798 8:49 4.56 3.356
8/3/98 8:08 5.77 2.14
11/3/98 8:08 5.98 1,93
2/4/99 8:10 410 3.81
MW-4. inst. 08/18/97. TD. = 12.65. Screen Interval 7.6-12.6. EL: 8.47
8/20/97 7:44 7.34 _ 1.13
5/7/98 8:47 '6.36 2.11
8/3/98 8:10 7.27 1.20
11/3/98 8:10 7.29 1.18
2/4/39 812 5.52 ' 2.95
MW-5. Inst. 08/18/97. TD = 12.68. Screen interval 7.5-12.65. EL: 8.86
: B/20/97 7:38 7.6 1.31
5/7/98 8:44 6.62 2.24
B/3/98 8:12 7.30 1.56
11/3/98 8:11 7.45 1.41
2/4/99 8:13 5.86 3.00
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TABLE 2
POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE GRADIENTS AND DIRECTIONS
' RUNNELS INDUSTRIES, INC.
3590 ENTERPRISE AVENUE, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

WELL TRIANGLE | GRADIENT GRADIENT DIRECTION
8/20/97
MW-1 MW-2 MW-5 0.0049 S 59.43 °W
MW-2 MW-3  MW-5 0.0074 S 82.56 °W
MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 0.0053 N 73.08 °W
MW-1 MW-4  MW-5 0.0015 S 46.79 °W
AVE 0.0048 S 73.92 °W
5/7/98
MW-1 MW-2  MW-5 0.0030 S 69.98 °W
MW-2 MW-3  MW-5 0.0080 N 84.72 °W
MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 0.0087 ‘N 65.82 W
MW-1 MW-4 MW-S5 0.0015 S 77.59 °W
AVE 0.0050 S 89.26 °W
8/3/98
MW-1 MW-2 MW-5 0.0054 S 62.85 °W
MW-2  MW-3 MW-5 0.0064 S 74.01 °W
MW-3  MW-4 MW-5 0.0049 S 85.54 °W
MW-1 MW-4 MW-5 0.0034 S 61.53 °W
AVE 0.0050 S 70.98 °W
11/3/98
MW-1 MW-2 MW-5 0.0052 S 58.61 °W
MW-2  MW-3 MW-5 0.0063 S 71.32 °W
MW-3  MWw-4 MW-5 0.0038 N 86.52 °W
MW-1 MW-4 MW-5 0.0020 S 47.69 °W
AVE 0.0043 S 67.77 °W
MW-1 MW-2 MW-5 0.0026 S 53.17 °W
MW-2  MW-3 MW-5 0.0060 N 86.98 °W
MW-3  MW-4 MW-5 0.0048 N 61.48 °W
MW-1 MW-4 MW-5 0.0006 S 8.60 °F
'AVE 0.0035 S 64.03 °W

Ho OGEQL A cROUND yurgr GONSULTANCY



TABLE 3
VOLATILE HALOGENATED ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
IN GROUNDWATER
RUNNELS INDUSTRIES, iNC.
3590 ENTERPRISE AVENUE, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA
{all concentrations in micrograms per liter}

Vinyl chioride
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1 ,2-Te;ichloroethane
TRANS-1,2-Dichioroethene
CIS-1,2-Dichlorcethene
Trichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene

MW-1. Installed 12/03/85. TD = 15.65. Screen Interval not available.
8/20/97 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <bO <50 44 <5.0

5/7/98 <05 <05 <«<0b 24 <08 <05 <05 3.3 39 3
8/3/98 <05 <05 <05 22 <05 <05 <056 3.0 36 1.1
11/3/98 <0.5 <05 <05 23 <05 <05 0.80 22 28 <05
2/4/99 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 082 29 42 1.2

MW-2. Installed 08/18/97. TD = 12.14. Screen Interval 7.1-12.1
8/20/87 <05 45 <0.B 39 <05 <0b <05 <05 50 <Q0.b

5/7/98 <0.5 06 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
8/3/98 <0.5 1.1 <05 1.1 <05 <05 <05 <05 2.2 <05
11/3/28 <05b 3.7 <05 3.0 <05 <05 <05 <05 34 <05
2/4/88 <0.b 3.5 <05 3.0 <0b <05 <05 <05 2.7 <0.b

MW-3. Instalied 08/18/97. TD = 12.15. Screen interval 7.1-12.1 .
B8/20/97 <0.b 589 <05 13 06 <05 <05 <05 05 <05

5/7/98 <0.5 29 <05 44 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
873728 < 0.5 2.7 =05 7.3 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
11/3/98 <05 4.7 <05 10 <05 <05 <06 <05 <05 <05
2/4/99 <0.5 45 <0.5 11 <05 <05 <0b <05 <05 <056

MW-4. Installed 08/18/27. TD = 12.65. Screen Interval 7.6-12.6 -
8/20/97 <05 ‘<05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 08 <05

5/7/98 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <08 <05 2,7 «<0.5
8/3/98 <05 <05 <05 <05 <08 <05 <085 <05 0.72 <0.5
11/3/98 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
2/4/99 <05 <05 <05 1.1 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <«05

MW-5. Installed 08/18/97. TD = 12.68. Screen Interval 7.5-12.65
8/20/97 < 0.b 25 <05 170 <056 09 <05 <05 8.6 <058

5/7/98 05 16 <05 140 <05 <05 <05 <05 74 <05
8/3/98 <05 186 053 150 <05 <05 <05 <05 75 <05
11/3/98 <0.5 15 <05 150 <05 <05 <05 <05 53 <0.5
2/4/99 <05 <0.5 160 <0.5 <05 <05 . 0.92 <0.5
: \'1
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Bagas from U.S. Geological Survey
7.5 Minute Series Topographic Maps
San Leandro - Hayward

Redwood Point - Newark
Editions of 1958, Photorevised 1920
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SITE LOCATION MAP
RUNNELS INDUSTRIES, INC.
3590 ENTERPRISE AVENUE

HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA




EXETRIC CURH LINE

ENTERFRISE AVENUE

APPROXWNIE PROPERTY URE

SCALE (FEET)

Well survey by Ron Archer, Civil Engineer, Inc., August 20, 1997, Top of casing
" elevations: MW-1 = 9.96; MW.2 = & 86; MWAL3 = 7.91; M4 = 8 47, and MWW-5 = 8.86.
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POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE MAP FOR 02/04/9%
RUNNELS INDUSTRIES, INC.
35690 ENTERPRISE AVENUE
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA
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ATTACHMENTDT A

FIELD DATA SHEET
LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES




LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Wail identiligetion; MW l Project Nama:  JS30 Emugﬂu Avsnys, Heyward, €A Dare: 0Q2) l'-"ims
Swivpled by: O, Lows Weuther Conditions.:
e
s~ -
Well Lo gtian; Well Caving Digriste: 2-inch  Denth af Welt Cusing: 5. é ¥
Manswring Point: Top of PWC Cesing Initiel Dapth 1o Water: L ’3 !. Fing! Depth to Water:  Not measured

‘Well Barshole Volume:

Casing Volums {1 vol.! 3 velk: L ‘ "’(f it

Purging Method: Cenifugnt Pumn/Paristaltic Pump Sempling Methed!  Petisigltic Pump
Grundios Submeswitiv Pump Geundios Submereible Pump
Cenritugal Pump/ES-60 Submarsibia Tutiorn Bsiled
ES-401-B0 Submaersible Pump X ES sub. Pump @ <ilmin. X
. d
Purging Rute:  See below Talsl 9 '4.% Caring Veotumes Pyrged: 151’71,
Lo
‘Wasts Watw Giaposal: To drurm,
Stating Tima:
Time Pumpon: 0T H 1
Dots l Tima Gal, Purged pH T deg, F | Diluted 5.C. D, Factor 5.C. rSlomt Color
oz ros 48| ¢ 29 (g2 21 . x | t29E
| 41 | 2E> felv . NINELE
AR A8 (22 . -| /2L
[l -~ -
36| g 1 Egt 1840 " st /5T
H % -
H x -
: L3 »
H ¥ =
% -
H X -
H x -
Sumple aspomve- ! Sampte Time: 2937
TURRIDITY ANALYSIS
Finighing Time: Time Anslyzad: HTU Vaive:

A ————— — ————

Wil Identitication:

LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

MW- 1 Project Name:

Samplad by: 3. Lows

Ve L

3590 Entsiprise Avenu_o. Hayward, CA

Wasiker Conditions:

Mueasuring Point: Top of PVE Casing

Casing Valume {1 vobf 3 voilz bt f

Purging Method:

tnitlel Diepth to Water: [ 3]

3

Centrifugel PumpiParistallic Purmng

Wetl Caaing Qismister:

Date: 02/8 i 133

Z2inch  Depth of Wel Casing: 12,4 "f

Fingt Dapih ta Walar:

Wall Borshols Velume:

ling Mathod:  Pasisteltia Pump

Mot menwured

Grundigs Submersitls Pump

Cantrifugsl Pump/ES-80 Submersible

€5 480 Submeraibla Pumy X
Yotul Discherge: 13' 1'(

Purging Rote; See hulaw

Grundios Submersibls Pu
Twilon Bailer

ES Zub, Pump @ < 1Umin.

Casing Vohumas Purged: 3:37;

Comments:
Wasts Watst chgenl: To drum,
Starting Time:
Time Pump om! Qﬂ t ';
Gats l Tims Guol. Purged pH T deg. F|Diluisd 8.C. Oil. Faator 3,C. LwSlemp Color
oo (4o | oo 240 b x < 12T
| peed |2 ]e-d x « izt
RS 2B | IS5 % | | Bob
el L e el x ol 135
M4 x -
b X -
: X -
: x -
H x -
B % -
4 x -
Surole Wensitioation: _3ssomna. ‘L Bampte Time; 112
TURBIDITY ANALYSIS
Finishing Time: Tirne Anslyznd: NTU Velus:

————

X



LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

3530 Entarprisn Avanue, Hayward, CA

Dato: ozfd_‘x_‘ /98

Wall Ideniifiention:  MW- Y Project Name:
Sempled by; Q. Lows Waather Conditi
Wali Location: Wall Cawng Dismater:
M ing Point: Top of PVC Caming _  Initis) Dapth to Wates: e
Casing Valume {1 vol./ 3 volit '- 1‘? ﬂ'
Puiging Mathed: Contritugal Parmp/Paristattic Pump

Grundioe Submersible %

Centritugal ES- brnersible

£5-40/80 Submersibie Pump X

el

Purging Rata:  Ses below Totet Dischargs: o
Commnants!

Final Dapth to Weler;

Well Barshole Voluma:

Sampling Method:

Peristaltio Pump

Zinch  Oepth of Wett Casing: 144/ +3

Not measured

Brundfos Submorsible Pump

Teflon Bailer

3 Sub. Pump @ < ILmn, X

Cating Volumes Purged: 2&’5

LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Welk ldentification:  Mw- q Projest Nema: 3530 Enterprise Avenue. Hoyward. CA

Sampled by: G. Lows

Woell Location:

ing Peint: Yop of PVC Casing

Caving Vatuma 1t vol.s 3 von: It/ f 5wl
Purging Method! Lamrilugsl Pump/Pesletaitic Pump
Grundles Submerribie Pump

tnitial Dapih to Water:

Waeather Conditione:

Wall Casing Dimmeter:

55~

Dare! 02."-‘:{ 99

-
2-inch. Depth of Wall Casing: |2 Lo

Flnal Depth (o Waeter;

Wheil Barehole Voluma:

Sampling Method:  Paristaltic Pu

Mot moasurad

Grundtos Submsrebis Pump
Ceminifugel Pump/E93-60 Subrmarsible Taflan Gmlar
EFA01 80 Submoreitie Pump % S Sub. Pump @ < 1Umin,__ X
—
Purging Aats: Sae below Totsl Oischarge: '-'{ Lating Volumes Purged: Z.6»
Comments:
Waute Water Tiapoeul! To drum,
Starting Tiw: O
Time Pump on; e [‘i
Crats l Time Qal. Purgad pH T dag. F|Giluted 3.C. hil. Factor S.C. Whlem| Calar
02/ 99 0, dd | )1 M!fu x -
[on ok I L N e B & 12 x . e
obidf 1 1ed b x -] Lioo
v b 1Y [ 544 x . e
- I | 59, x o Tt

Waete Water Dlapoyal To drum.
Srarving Tima:
Tima Pump on: ﬂ s
Dot ] Tims 3al. Purged pH T deg. F |Diluted B.C. ib. Faoror 5.C. (/Siom) Golor
parefpspd 6| 1.3 144 | e X 2l vhey
gl tag | 3 D x AN ki
v of] W 35 | gl 1 . RIS
rda Kl Lod T PR e 3. 2 T A . «| VB
; " x -
H x -
: " -
H x -
. % -
H ® -
Sampls assomaw- % Somple Timn; _ Oz 15
TURBIDITY ANALYSIS
Finishitig Time: Thiw Anslyzed: NTU Value:

Sarmple Identilicatlon:  JTIMW- H

Finishing Time;

Tire

o QBT

TURBIDITY AMNALYSIS

Anwlyzad:

NTY Velus:



LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Wit Kantification: MW 5 Project Mpme: 3590 Enterprive Averue, Hayward, CA [LITH Ozﬂﬂ 139

wied by: Q. Lowe Wasther Conditions:

Wl Lutwtivn; Waatl Cuving Dhaster 2.ihgh . Dupth of Wl Caming: ’4?.58

Masvuring Point; Top of PV Casing tnivial Depth to Water: ﬁ_ Final Depth to Weler:  Not maaswed

b8
Casing Valume {1 vohs 3 woll: 31> Wb Borshola Vokime:

hob
Purging Method: Centrituget Pump(Peristaltic Pumg Sampling Mathod:  Pwieteitic Pump
Grundios Submersible Pump Grundos Submersible Fump
Contrilugal Pui -89 Subsnaraible Tallon Bailsr
ES-‘O}-% Submateitle Pump X ES Sulby, Pump & < 1LJmin, X

Purging Rats: Sue below Tatsd Discharge: ES Casing Volumes Purgad: 3 ‘1‘"

Commenie:

Waste Water DNapoesl. To_ceum,

Starting Time:  O'bs &t

Time Pume on:
b'lo i Tireed Got, Purged pH T dag. F Dilu(_o_dLS.C. il Fogtor 3.G. [Siem) Colew
o2iodfes pr A5 | 1.9 1.5 | b0 . ANEA
T ] 248 7.5 Lo % =l ) 2oN

FANEN 790 | ot x .| /380
A bX | Tgh (600 x RINER
! KRS " -
N x -

Seawts Werniflaation;  JES0MW- 5 Semple Tima: L

TURBIDITY ANALYSIS

Finisting Time: Time Anslyzed: NTU Valua:

Tt t———



. |
LHQOGEOLl

A GROUNID yareR CONSULTANCY

PO. Box 2165 ™ Livermore, California $4551 = (925) 373-9211

ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Ssrvices {SDB)
February 18, 1999
H20GEQL

Atten; Gary Lowe

Project: RUNNELS INDUSTRIES

Received: February 4, 1999

Submission #: 99202054

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Qrganics analysis,

Method: SW846 Methed 8010A July 1952
Client Sample ID: 3530/MW-1

Spl#: 227469
Sampled: February ¢, 1999

E
VI%%% CHLORIDE

CHLOROETHANE
"TRICHLOROFLUOROGMETHANE

1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2 -DICHLOROETHENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
1,1-DICHLGROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROCETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE

1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE

2 -CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3 -DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLORQETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE

1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE <
.TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE
CHLOROMETHANE

BROMOMETHANE
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE

/OL_/,EM/

Oleg Nemtgov
Analyst

szl
Wy

*H

?;_z_z_zg???gzwzzzzzz-hzzzzzuozzzz
SUUUOODDUDONDDOD0DD DOUQUWwEDDDO o

RESULT
{

N

Matrix: WATER

Run#: 17274

REPORTING
LIMIT

HHEHHENOCOONOOOOOQOOQQQQDOW

SOoOoSUOm

.50

[=J=F=1=a~]

Analyzed; February 4,

BLANK DILUTION
SPIKE PACTOR

BLANK
RESULT

B IR A AR IR R X R AR B R B!
UPPPPPPPFPPGUUUUUUUUGUUUUUUUUU

IL) {%)

105

95.5

-

123

oy, 4{/

Michael Verona
Cperations Manager

925-373-9222 % om

{925) 484-1319 « Facsimlie (025) 484-1098

Fardaral IN 88A-MAMRT

1220 Quarry Lana + Pleasanton, Callfornia 945868-4756

Pt b o o b e b b e et ot e o b o 8 e e |

VRN GCEA TUED finld

CHROMALAB, INC.

I —————
Environmantal Services (S08)

February 18, 1999 Submigsion #: 9902054
H2QGEOL
Atten: Gary Lowe

Project: RUNNELS INDUSTRIES
Received: February 4, 1999

re: One sample for Volatlle Halogenated Organica analysis.
Method: $W846 Method 80103 July 1992

Client Sample ID: 3550/MW-2

Spli: 227470 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: February 4, 199% Run#: 17274 Analyzed: February 4, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

%&LXIE {ggém (L-Lgé L) l!,‘LgE 75 I &) M

NYL CHLORIDE LB 0.%0 N.D. -- 1
CHLCROETHANE N.D. .80 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUORQMETHANE N.D. 0.5%0 N.D. -- 1
1,1~ DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 105 1
METHYLENE CHLOR M.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS~1,2~ DICHLOROETHENE H.D, Q.50 N.D. -- L
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1.1—DICHLOROETHANE 3.5 0.50 N.D. -- L
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. -— 1
1,1, 1~TRICHIORCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D - 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D - 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D - 1
TRICHLORDETHENE 2.7 .50 N.D 95.5 1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D -- 1
EROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D, - 1
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. G.50 N.D -- 1
TRANS-1, 3 -DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. ¢.50 N.D - 1
'CI§=-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 4.59 N.D .- 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. .50 N.D .- 1
TETRACHLORCETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D - 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D - 3
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. ¢.50 N.D 122 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D - L
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D - 3
1,3-D1ICHLOROBENZENE N.D. .50 N.D -- 1
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D - 1
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N,D -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUQROETHANE - N.D. 2.0 N.D -= 1
CHLOROMETHANE . N.D. 1.0 N.D - 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D -- 1
DICHLORODIFLUCROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - 1

/P—F v . SNy Y -
Oleg Wemtsov Michael Verona
Ahalyst ‘ Operaticns Manager
$25-373-9222 % e 1220 Quarry Lana + Pleasanton, Calilomia 94586-4756 o cn v

{925) 4841919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
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February 18, 1999 Submisgion #: 9302054 February 18, 1399 Submiggion ¥: 9902054

H20GEOL H20GEQL

Ateen: Gary Lowe Atten: Gary Lowe
Project: RUNNELS INDUSTRIES

A Projfect: RUNNELS INDUSTRIES
Received: February 4, 1999

Receivad: February 4, 1999

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.

re: Cne saméle for volatile Halogenated Organics analyeis.
Method: SWB46 Method A010A July 13992

Method: SW846 Method 8010A July 1992

Client Sample ID: 3590/MW-3 Client Sample ID: 3590/MW-4

Spl#: 227471 Matrix: WATER Spl#: 227472 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: February 4, 1939 Run#: 17274 Analyzed: February 4, 1999 ‘Sampled: February 4, 199% Run#: 17274 Analyzed: February 4, 1999
: REFORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION . REPORTING BLANK, BLAKNK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RE?ULT SFIKE PFACTOR RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FPACTOR

ANALYTE (qgihl_ﬁ___iggigL_____iﬁa L) (%) . ﬁgébl (ggégl lﬁglnl {%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. ¢.50 D. -~ 1 WHLQRIDE (N. s .50 LD, - 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1 CHLOROETHANE N.D. .50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE #.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1 TRICHLOROFLUCROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- i
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE L1 2.50 N.o. 105 1 1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE 1.1 0.50 N.D. 105 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D, 3.0 N.D. -- 1 METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLORGETHENE H.D. ¢.50 N.D. -- 1 TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. ¢.50 N.D. -~ 1 CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE 4.5 o.50 N.D. -- 1 1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. Q.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 R.D. -- 1 CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,1- TRICHLORC‘EWE N.D. 0.3590 N.D. -- 1 1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. g.50 N.D. -- 1 : CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D, -- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1 M 1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
‘TR I CHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 95.5 1 TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 95.5 1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. ¢.50 N.p, - 1 1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMODI CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 2.50 N.D. -- 1 BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - i
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1 2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. Q.50 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 3 -DICHLOROPROFPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1 TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPRCPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D.. -- 1
CIS-1,3-0DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1 CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPERE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1.2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.p. 0.50 N.D. - 1 1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE WN.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1 TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- )
DIBROMGCHLOROMETHANE N.D. ¢.50 H.D. o= 1 DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D, -- 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.30 N.D. 123 1 CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 123 1
BROMOFORM H.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1 BROMOFGRM N.D. 2.0 N.D. .- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE H.0. 0.50 N.D. -= 1 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D, -- 1 1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. Q.50 N.D. -- il
1,4 -DICHLORQBENZENE N.D. 2.50 u.D. - 1 1.4 -DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 2 -DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1 1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE. N.DO. 2.0 N.D. -- 1 TRICHLOROTRIFLUORDETHANE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- i
CHLOROMETHANE N.D, 1.0 N.p. -- 1 CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 8.D. -- 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. i.0 N.B. -- 1 BROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 H.D. - 1
DICHLORODIFLUCROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1 DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D, -- 1
Gleg Nemtsov Michael Verona Oleg Nemtsbv Mic ael verona
Analyst Operations Manager Analyst Oparations Manager

925-373-9222w wm 1220 Quarry Lana + Pleasanton, Callfornia 94566-4756 925-373-9222 % an 1220 Quarry Lana + Pleasanton, Calornia 94568-4756

O RODOATS LS 1644

YO Q00040% LD 448
(325) 484-1919 + Facsimite (925) 484-1008 {925} 484-1919 « Facsimila (825 484-1098
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CHROMALAB INC. . N N CHAIN OF CUSTODY
] Ha0CENL A CROUNDw prr CONSULTANC) DATE: 0221 199 PAGE 1 of 1
. ol b v L]
L Environmantal Services {308) P.Q. BOX 2165 Swmple Souce:
' ’ LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA §4551-2185 ﬂ:;l;u'ﬁl Industrien
[ . R | ntarprian Avenue
February 18, 1999 Submission #: 2902054 I Gy O. Logts Haywrord, Catitomis
H20GEOL . snmzn's.saammm:pw % ‘7'\" ANALYTE
: . o . y4 .
Atten: Gary Lowe . _ SAMPLE RECIEPT: 5
conturenrs | LU
Project: RUNNELS INDUSTRIES R ; ] :
Received: February 4, 1999 : T ; z
. , AECD GOOQ CONDITIONCDLD . ; 5
re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis. | CONFORMSTORECOAD - ooem v o F §
Method: SW846 Method §010A July 1992 . LABNO . .
N . . o
: ! =
Client Sample ID: 3590/MW-5 T 3 2
Spl#: 227473 Matrix: WATER - §
Sampled: February 4, 19939 Run#: 17274 Analyzed: Febyuary 4, 1929 3
REPORTING B B DILUTION [FAX RESULTE TO (810) 373-0222 5
LYT . ?BSULT &IMIT RE?:?T ?:)I“ FACTOR SAMPLE IO, DATE TIME MATRIX LAB .
VMHYL. HLOR.EI: DE ¥ B' g .50 ; B' - i ass0Mw-1 |0z /B3| pq: A [ WaTER X 2
CHLOROETHAN .B. .50 N.D. -- 1 N
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1 3630MW2 1020 189] DY D g | WATER o 2
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE 160 0.50 N.D. 105 1 sssomws |ozigy /3| G 12| WATER x z
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 M.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE H.D. 0.50 N.D, = 1 assomw-4 |02 oy B9l 0F 1 5| WaTER X 2
C1s5-1, 2-pICHLOROETHENE 0.92 0.50 M.D. -- 1
L, 1 -DICHLOROETHANE 19 0.50 N.D. -- 1 IBIOMWS |02y A9) O i WATER x 2
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.9 N.D. -- 1 i
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1 1380554 ReFe GG
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1 FIEONT RERY b
1, 2- DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 7.0 Q.50 N.D. 95.5 L i BB
1, 2 DICHLOROPROBANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1 REF Hbiacs
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. Q.50 N.D. -- L
2 -CHLORCETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. Q.50 N.D. -- 1
TRANS -1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. D.50 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1.1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. Q.50 N.D. - 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE W.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. ¢.50 N.D. 123 1 NoTE:
BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. - 1 10-BAY
1,1, 2, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D, Q.50 N.D. -- 1
PR ST N muces
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. .- 1 [FeLmauiekeR By, FELNOUISHED B ,
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 2.0 R.D. -- 1 BIGHATY SiGHATURE e
okt A R = .
DICHLORODI FLUOROME N.D! ile NID. -- 1 _ prmeowake ey D Lowa 1o 112 femmem nas
' : Hy ACER DATE 7~ aare
AL
1 . . f comPaNY 0210 ;aajcompany
fﬂ!‘ A £, A RECENVED BY: RECEVED BY mnnﬂv:m " (
Qleg Nemtsov - Michael Verona ' MGHATURE ' BIONATURE , 4 fat o
Analyst Oparations Manager e 5 ., Ty
pamitees name / PasiTED Hans Céss L [r ! 7
B oATE 7 DATE
comPARY / caMPaNY  Chromalsb, inc, 02184 139
7

935-373-9222 « 1220 m Lane » Ph?amon‘ C?""'%"?‘! 94566-4758



